

No. 16-1365

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LEE JASON KIBLER, d/b/a DJ LOGIC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT BRYSON HALL, II; VISIONARY MUSIC  
GROUP, INC.; WILLIAM MORRIS ENDEAVOR  
ENTERTAINMENT, LLC; THREE OH ONE  
PRODUCTIONS, LLC; UMG RECORDINGS, INC.,  
d/b/a DEF JAM RECORDINGS,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**JOINT OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DAVID BRAFMAN	IRA S. SACKS
MARK D. PASSLER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
PATRICIA M. FLANAGAN	AKERMAN LLP
AKERMAN LLP	666 Fifth Avenue, 20th Floor
777 S. Flagler Drive	New York, NY 10103
Suite 1100, West Tower	(212) 880-3800
West Palm Beach, FL 33401	ira.sacks@akerman.com
(561) 653-5000	
david.brafman@akerman.com	
mark.passler@akerman.com	
patti.flanagan@akerman.com	

*Counsel for Respondents Robert Bryson Hall, II,  
Three Oh One Productions, LLC, and  
Visionary Music Group, Inc.*

*(For Further Appearances See Reverse Side of Cover)*

---

---

---

ERIC J. SHIMANOFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN Z. KING  
COWAN, LIEBOWITZ & LATMAN, P.C.  
114 West 47th Street  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 790-9200  
ejs@cll.com  
jzk@cll.com

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*UMG Recordings Inc., d/b/a/*  
*Def Jam Recordings*

MICHAEL B. GARFINKEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1888 Century Park E., Suite 1700  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 788-9900  
MGarfinkel@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Respondent William Morris*  
*Endeavor Entertainment, LLC*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ...	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Background .....	4
B. Petitioner Did Not Argue In The District Court That, Or Take Any Position Regarding Whether, The Balancing Of The Likelihood Of Confusion Factors Is A Question Of Fact.....	5
C. The District Court Properly Granted Respondents’ Summary Judgment Motion After Finding That Petitioner Raised No Genuine Issue Of Material Fact Regarding Likelihood Of Confusion.....	6
D. The Sixth Circuit Found That Only One Of The Eight Likelihood Of Confusion Factors Favored Petitioner, And Only Marginally .....	7

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION...	10
I. This Case Does Not Present the Circuit Conflict Identified in the Petition .....	11
A. The Sixth Circuit Balanced The Likelihood of Confusion Factors As A Question Of Fact .....	12
B. There is No Circuit Split In The Context, Presented Here, Of The Standard For Determining Whether Summary Judgment Should Be Granted For Lack Of A Likelihood Of Confusion.....	13
C. <i>Hana Financial</i> Does Not Change The Result Here; This Court Should Continue Its Refusal To Review The Alleged Circuit Split On Balancing The Likelihood of Confusion Factors ...	16
II. Petitioner Waived The Alleged Circuit Split, And The Alleged Proper Basis For Balancing The Likelihood of Confusion Factors, By Failing To Raise It In Either Court Below .....	17
III. The Petition Focuses On The Alleged Errors In The Decisions Below On The Determination Of The Individual Likelihood Of Confusion Factors, And Not On The Balancing Of Those Factors.....	18

IV. Petitioner Wrongly Claims That The Sixth Circuit Should Have Applied A <i>Clearly Erroneous</i> Standard Of Review; <i>De Novo</i> Review Is Proper On Appeal Of A Summary Judgment Decision .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adidas Am. Inc. v. Calmese</i> , 489 Fed. Appx. 177 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Autozone, Inc. v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 373 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>B&amp;B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Industries, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	14n.5
<i>Board of Supervisors for Louisiana State University Agricultural and Mechanical College v. Smack Apparel Co.</i> , 550 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. McNeil-P.P.C., Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 1033 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>CAE, Inc. v. Clean Air Engineering, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 430 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Dorpan, S.L. v. Hotel Melia, Inc.</i> , 728 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Dorr-Oliver, Inc. v. Fluid-Quip, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	10n.2
<i>ERBE Elektromedizin GmbH v. Canady Technology LLC</i> , 629 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	14

<i>Facenda v. N.F.L. Films, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Frisch’s Rest., Inc. v. Shoney’s Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Frisch’s Rests. Inc. v. Elby’s Big Boy of Steubenville, Inc.</i> , 670 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>Gray v. Meijer, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Hana Fin., Inc. v. Hana Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 907 (2015).....	16
<i>Hornady Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Doubletap, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Jet, Inc. v. Sewage Aeration Systems</i> , 165 F.3d 419 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Juice Generation, Inc. v. GS Enterprises LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. Haute Diggity Dog, LLC</i> , 507 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Lucent Information Management, Inc. v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Luigino’s Inc. v. Stouffer Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	20

<i>Marketing Displays, Inc. v. TraFFix Devices, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 929 (6th Cir. 1999), rev'd on other grounds, 532 U.S. 23 (2001) ...	15
<i>National Business Forms &amp; Printing, Inc. v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 671 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	9-10n.2
<i>Odom's Tennessee Pride Sausage, Inc. v. FF Acquisition, L.L.C.</i> , 600 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Packman v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Playtex Products, Inc. v. Georgia-Pacific Corporation</i> , 390 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as recognized in Starbucks Corp. v. Wolfe's Borough Coffee, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14-15
<i>Resorts of Pinehurst, Inc. v. Resorts of Pinehurst Nat'l Corp.</i> , 148 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Rosetta Stone Ltd. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	10n.2
<i>Stromback v. New Line Cinema</i> , 384 F.3d 283 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 20
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 112 S. Ct. 1735 (1992).....	17

<i>Universal Money Ctrs. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 22 F.3d 1527 (10th Cir. 1994).....	9n.2
<i>Utah Lighthouse Ministry v. Found. for Apologetic Info. &amp; Research</i> , 527 F.3d 1045 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9n.2
<i>Venture Tape Corp. v. McGills Glass Warehouse</i> , 540 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2008).....	9n.2
<i>Welding Servs., Inc. v. Foreman</i> , 509 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2007).....	10n.2, 19
<b>Statutes:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1052(d).....	14n.5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
